From:

**Rajiv Maheshwaram,**Additional District and Sessions Judge,
Spl. Judge ( POCSO Act),
Barabanki.

To

The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Judicature, at Allahabad.

Through;

The District Judge, Barabanki.

Subject:- Regarding exercise of option to opt for the Old Pension Scheme in furtherance of the option as has been invited vide U.P. Government's G.O. No. 14 / 2024 / सा-3-243 / दस- 2024/301 (1) / 2024, dated 28.06.2024.

Sir,

In reference to the subject ceptioned above, it is humbly submitted that the undersigned has earlier vide letter No.1452/I dated 08.08.2024 sent the request ecercising the option to he covered by the old Pension Scheme. The option as has been sent in the prescribed format, has inadvertently not been endorsed by the office head (कार्यालयाध्यक्ष). The undersigned vide letter no.11718/IV-F-82(Pension)/Admin(A) dated 31.08.2024 has been directed to send the option in the prescribed format. In compliance of the same, the option is being resent in the prescribed format, as under:-

1. That, the State Government of Uttar Pradesh vide G.O. No. 14/2024/सा-3-243/दस-2024 / 301(1) 2024 dated 28.06.2024 has invited

applications from the employees of the State Government, who have been appointed against advertisement for recruitment issued/notified before 28 March, 2005 and who intend to opt for the old pension scheme.

2. That, the Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission issued the advertisement bearing No.A-2/E-1/2003, therein notifying the Uttar Pradesh Judicial Service Civil Judges (Junior Division) Preliminary Examination-2003, which was duly published in the weekly journal-

'Employment News' (published by the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Government Of India) dated 22-28 November, 2003.

- 3. That, after due submission of the form, as per the terms and conditions mentioned therein, I was selected and recommended for appointment on the post of Civil Judge (Junior Division). Accepting the recommendation of the Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission, the Hon'ble Governor was pleased to appoint the undersigned and in accordance therto the Hon'ble Highcourt of Judicature at Allahabad vide its notification no. 148 / DR(S) / 2006 Dated July 24,2006 was pleased to appoint the undersigned as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) at Allahabad District Court, which the undersigned joined on 31.07.2006.
- 4. That, the advertisement for the recruitment fo Civil Judges (Junior Division) in the Cadre of Uttar Pradesh Judicial Service had been published in November, 2003 i.e. well before the issuance of the notification for the implementation of the Newly Defined Contributory Pension Scheme (National Pension Scheme / System) on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2005.
- 5. That, at the time of the appointment / joining of the undersigned as Additional Civil Judge ( Junior Division), the Old Pension Scheme had been discontinued and accordingly being covered by the Newly defined

Contributory Pension Scheme, the PRAN No. 110082056196 has been alloted to me, for which contribution has been made by me on a continuous basis.

- 6. That, in accordance with the choice extended vide the aforementioned G.O. No.14/2024/ सा-3-243/दस-2024 / 301(1) 2024 dated 28.06.2024, I, Submit my declaration of opting for the Old Pension Scheme, and thus intend to be accordingly covered by/under the Uttar Pradesh Retirement Benefit Rules,1961.
- 7. That, it is submitted that this is the final option being exercised by the undersigned to be covered for the post retiral benefits under the 'Old Pension Scheme' as is governed by the Uttar Prades Retirement Benefit Rules, 1961. Thus, I, declare my intent to forego the Newly Defined Contributory Pension Scheme i.e. N.P.S and opt for the Old Pension Scheme.
- 8. That , I am attaching herewith the option letter opting for the Old Pension Scheme, in the format prescribed by the G.O. No. 20 / 2024 / सा-3-276 / दस-2024 / 301 (1) / 2024, dated 11 July,2024.

Date:-23.09.2024

Your Faithfully

(Rajiv Maheshwaram)
Additional District and Sessions Judge,

Spl. Judge ( POCSO Act), Barabanki.

No. 1761/I Dated 24. 09.2024

PANKAJ KUMAR SINGH DISTRICT JUDGE BARABANKI 24.9.2024

## <u>(शासनादेश संख्या – 20 / 2024 / सा – 3 – 276 / दस – 2024 / 301(1) / 2024 दिनांक 11 जुलाई, 2024)</u> **विकल्प पत्र**

- 1. नाम- राजीव महेश्वरम (RAJIV MAHESHWARAM)
- 2. वर्तमान पदनाम- अपर जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश, बाराबंकी।
- 3. वेतनमान- ₹. 1,44,840 1,94,660 (Basic as on 01.06.2024- 1,78,150)
- वर्तमान विभाग का नाम न्याय विभाग
- 5.राज्य सरकार के अधीन प्रथम नियुक्ति के पद पर भर्ती हेतु विज्ञप्ति जारी करने वाले विभाग का नाम नियुक्ति विभाग
- 6. विज्ञप्ति की तिथि-A-2/E-1/2003 Employment News 22-28 November, 2003
- 7. विज्ञप्ति के सापेक्ष नियुक्ति की तिथि- 26.05.2006
- 8. योगदान की तिथि- 31.07.2006
- 9. जन्मतिथि- 28.01.1973
- 10. सेवानिवृत्ति की तिथि- 31.01.2033

मैं **राजीव महेश्वरम** पुत्र **श्री महेश्वर प्रसाद सिंह** शासनादेश संख्या-14/2024/सा-3-243/दस-2024/301 (1)/2024 दिनांक 28 जून, 2024 के अन्तर्गत पुरानी पेंशन योजना (**v**)/<del>-नवीन पेंशन</del> <del>योजना(X)</del> में सम्मिलित होने का विकल्प देता हूँ। मेरे द्वारा दिया गया यह विकल्प अन्तिम समझा जाय।

हस्ताक्षर-

नाम- राजीव महेश्वरम

पदनाम-**अपर जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश,** 

बाराबंकी।

घोषणा पत्र

मैं राजीव महेश्वरम पदनाम अपर जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश, बाराबंकी यह घोषणा करता हूँ कि उपरोक्त क्रम संख्या-01 से 10 तक अंकित तथ्य मेरी जानकारी में सही है तथा मेरे द्वारा कोई भी तथ्य छिपाया नहीं गया है।

हस्ताक्षर

नाम- राजीव महे**धरम** 

पदनाम-**अपर जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश,** 

बाराबंकी।

संबंधित कार्यालयाध्यक्ष/विभागाध्यक्ष द्वारा भरा जायेगा

श्री **राजीव महेश्वरम, अपर जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश, बाराबंकी** को उपरोक्त तथ्यों के आधार पर पुरानी पेंशन योजना में सम्मिलित किये जाने हेतु इस विभाग की संस्तुति/सहमित प्रदान की जाती है।

कार्यालयाध्यक्ष विभागाध्यक्ष की संस्तुति

PANKAJ KUMAR SINGH DISTRICT JUDGE BARABANKI